
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
4 October 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the PILLAR 
HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016 at 9:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee meeting held on 9 
August 2016. (Pages 1 - 6)

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

5. FRIENDS OF DUCHESS WOOD - MANAGEMENT PLAN OCTOBER 2016 - 
SEPTEMBER 2021 (Pages 7 - 76)
Report by Chair, Friends of Duchess Wood.

6. HERMITAGE PARK UPDATE (Pages 77 - 84)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services. 

7. EDUCATION MOD FUNDING STEERING GROUP (Pages 85 - 86)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services. 

8. HELENSBURGH & LOMOND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 
2016/2021 (Pages 87 - 108)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services



9. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET -   FQ1 (Pages 109 - 116)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services.

10. CIVIC FURNITURE AND MEMORABILIA - HELENSBURGH (Pages 117 - 170)
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services.

11. HELENSBURGH -  OPTIONS FOR SURPLUS CHORD FUNDS (Pages 171 - 180)
Report by Executive Director – Development & Infrastructure Services. 

E1 (a) Appendix A (Pages 181 - 184)

12. HELENSBURGH SHOPFRONTS INITIATIVE- UPDATE (Pages 185 - 188)
Report by Executive Director – Development & Infrastructure Services. 

E2 (a) Appendices (Pages 189 - 192)

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

The appropriate paragraphs are:-

E1 Paragraph 8  

The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by the authority under any 
particular contract for the acquisition of property or the supply of goods or services.

E1 Paragraph 9

Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the course of 
negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of 
goods or services

E2 Paragraph 6

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
Person (other than the authority)

Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee

Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor George Freeman Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor James Robb
Councillor Richard Trail

  Shona Barton – Area Committee Manager

Contact: Theresa McLetchie - Tel: 01436 657621 



MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 
MARRIAGE ROOM, HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CIVIC CENTRE, 38 EAST CLYDE 

STREET HELENSBURGH  on TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2016 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)

Councillor Maurice Corry            Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Vivien Dance             Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor David Kinniburgh       Councillor Richard Trail   
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre   

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
David Clements, Improvement and Organisational Development Programme 
Manager
Audrey Baird, Community Development Officer
Kevin MacIntosh, Network Performance Manager
Andrew Collins, Regeneration Project Manager

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:-

Councillor George Freeman
Councillor James Robb.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee 
meeting held on 14 June 2016. 
The Minute of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 was approved as a true 
record.
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair invited questions from the members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting.

No questions were submitted.

  

5. AREA SCORECARD FQ1 -  2016-17 



The Committee considered a report presenting the Area Scorecard, with exceptional 
performance for financial quarter 1 of 2016-17 (April – June  2016).

Decision:

Members agreed to note the exceptional performance presented on the scorecard.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted.)

6. INTEGRATED CARE FUND/ HEATH & WELLBEING FUND ALLOCATIONS 

The Committee considered a report which provided details of the NHS Resource 
Allocation (NRAC) formula and how the allocation of funding for the Argyll & Bute 
Health & Social Care Partnership (A&BHSCP) on the Integrated Care Fund Locality 
Allocations (ICFLA) and the Heath & Wellbeing Fund (H&WF) is determined.

Decision:

Members agreed to note the report.  

(Ref:  Report by Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership. 
dated 9 August 2016, submitted.)

7. CHARITY AND TRUST FUNDS 

The Committee considered a report which advised on the proposed method for the 
distribution of the charities and trust funds in the Helensburgh and Lomond areas.

Decision:

Following discussion, the Area Committee agreed to continue consideration of the 
report to a future meeting and asked officers to provide further information on:-

1. The options for the Cardross War Memorial, and if it would be more 
appropriate for this to be transferred to a local community organisation such 
as the Cardross Trust or the Cardross Community Council;

2. The options for distribution of the Miss Annie Dickson Bequest, and  
3. The efficiency of dealing wi
[...]
omond
Foodbank

n/a £1550 
(returned 
£788)

£9000 £1500 £1500 £1500

3 Kirkmichael 
Community 
Development 

New New £1000 £500 £500 £500



Group
4 Helensburgh 

Savoy
£1325 £600 £11900 £1000 £780 £780

5 West of 
Scotland 
Military Wives 
Choir

£645 n/a £1990 £950 £950 £950

6 Helensburgh 
and Lomond 
Autism

£1500 £768 £5000 £2500 £1973 £1973

Total available £8,253
Total 
recommended £8,253

Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Community Services, dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted.)

11. END OF PROJECT  MONITORING REPORT -  2015-16 

The Committee considered a report which provided detail of the positive outcomes 
for communities in Helensburgh and Lomond  through the allocation of the Council’s 
Third  Sector Grant funding in 2015/16. 

The Community Development Officer highlighted that Luss and Arden Senior 
Citizens Association had not utilised all of their funding allocation and would, 
therefore, be returning some of the money for re-allocation.  

Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.

Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 9 August 2016, submitted).

12. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13 

The following Notice of Motion Under Standing Order 13 was before the Area 
Committee for consideration:

The Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee recognises the outstanding 
achievements in 2016 of Helensburgh’s Gordon Reid. As a tennis player, 
representing his country, he has brought enormous pride to local residents and 
made history in the process.
 
The Helensburgh & Lomond Area Committee asks the Council to mark Gordon 
Reid’s world-class sporting achievements by awarding him the Freedom of Argyll of 
Bute.

Proposer: Councillor Aileen Morton
Seconder: Councillor Ellen Morton 

Decision



The Area Committee unanimously agreed the terms of the Motion.

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 8 & 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Governments (Scotland) 
Act 1973.

E1 13. UPDATE ON CYCLEPATH BETWEEN CARDROSS AND HELENSBURGH 

The Committee considered a report which provided the background to discussion 
with landowners in relation to the purchase of ground required for the provision of a 
cycleway alongside the A814 between Colgrain and Cardross.

Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 9 August 2016, 
submitted).

E1 14. FORMER PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AT BLOOMFIELD, GARELOCHHEAD. 

The Committee considered a report which provided the detail of offers received in 
respect of the former public convenience at Bloomfield, Garelochhead.

Decision:

Members agreed the recommendation contained within the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director  - Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 
9 August 2016, submitted).

.

E2 15. HELENSBURGH WATERFRONT 

The Committee considered a report which requested the drawdown of development 
funding and approval of the Helensburgh Waterfront Development Project Initiation 
Document (PID).

Decision:

Members agreed the recommendations contained within the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 
9 August 2016, submitted). 





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee

Development and Infrastructure 11th October 2016

Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve – updated Management Plan

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks noting and approval from members of a new management plan for the 
Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve (LNR). This management plan will form the 
framework for desired enhancements within the woodland over the next 5 years, and 
recognises the existing maintenance provision that is in place.

The Management Plan sets out a range of preferred actions designed to 
[...]
 to seek approval from the Helensburgh and 
Lomond (H&L)) Area Committee on the proposed H&L Economic 
Development Action Plan (EDAP), 2016/21 aligned to the overarching 
Strategic Argyll and Bute Economic Development Action Plan.

1.2 The content of the Strategic and H&L EDAPs fits with and contributes to the 
Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) long term objectives 2023 developed by 
the Community Planning Partnership.

1.3 It is important to note that the Strategic and H&L EDAPs are working 
documents so that economic opportunities can be captured and addressed as 
they arise during 2016/21. 

1.4 The following recommendations are for consideration:

 The H&L Area Committee notes the content of this paper. 

 The H&L Area Committee provides comments on the H&L EDAP, 
2016/21 and endorses the plan as a working document as outlined in 
Appendix 1.

 The H&L Area Committee notes the content of the draft Strategic EDAP 
(see Appendix 2) and provides any comments ahead of the Council’s 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure (EDI) Committee in 
November 2016.



Helensburgh and Lomond Development Action Plan                                                                                                                         Page 2

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL         HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES       11th October 2016

HELENSBURGH & LOMOND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2016/2021

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to seek approval from the H&L Area Committee 
on the proposed H&L EDAP, 2016/21 aligned to the overarching Strategic 
Argyll and Bute Economic Development Action Plan.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The recommendations for the H&L Area Committee are as follows:

 The H&L Area Committee notes the content of this paper. 

 The H&L Area Committee provides comments on the H&L EDAP, 
2016/21 and endorses the plan as a working document as outlined in 
Appendix 1.

 The H&L Area Committee notes the content 
[...]
1.1 The council has agreed a protocol for dealing with items of furniture and 
memorabilia following building refurbishments and/or office rationalisations and 
which are deemed to be of historical or local significance.  As a result of the 
office rationalisation project in Helensburgh a number of items have been 
identified.  This report outlines the protocol and asks Members to give 
consideration to the future of these items in line with the agreed protocol.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Committee

Customer Services 11 October 2016

Civic Furniture and memorabilia - Helensburgh

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 As a result of the recent office rationalisation project in Helensburgh, a number 
of items have been identified in buildings which have been subject to disposal.  
This report asks Members of the Area Committee to give consideration to the 
future of the items identified in line with the protocol which has been agreed for 
dealing with such items.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Area Committee agrees:-

(1) That arrangements are made for the items identified at 4.3.2 and 4.4.2 to be 
moved to the Helensburgh and Lomond Civic Centre and displayed at 
appropriate locations within the building; 

(2) To loan the Boer War Memorial to the Heritage Trust and to delegate 
authority to the Executive Director of Customer Services to draw up such 
legal agreement as required;

(3) That the William Yellowlees painting is relocated to the Helensburgh Library 
to be part of the permanent exhibition on Henry Bell;

(4) To delegate to the Area Committee Manager in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair to identify a suitable location within Helensburgh for the 
display of the ceremonial chairs located in the Municipal Buildings and in the 
Marriage Rooms, and if no location can be identified that they are subject to 
formal valuation and arrangements are made for them to be sold; and

(5) That the furniture identified at 4.3.1 and 4.4.1 is subject to formal valuation 
and arrangements are thereafter made for the sale of this furniture to be 
progressed with the proceeds from the sale being used to facilitate the 
display of the civic items

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The Policy and Resources Committee at the meeting held on 17 March 2016 
agreed a protocol for dealing with furniture and memorabilia following building 
refurbishments and/or office rationalisations.

4.2 The protocol states:-



(1) When a building is to be disposed of (a) any furniture of historical or local 
significance will be identified, as will (b) any art work or other civic items.

(2) The building user as at the date of departure, together with nominated 
officers from Community and Culture and Governance and Law, will detail 
the items specified at (a) and (b) above and will determine if any item may 
have a significant value.  Any such item will only be disposed of after 
consideration by the relevant Area Committee and referral to Policy and 
Resources for final determination.

(3) All other items in category (a) will then be considered by the relevant Area 
Committee to establish:

 If the items should be stored for future use by the Council
 If the items should be offered for sale locally
 If the items should be offered free to a local community group, having 

first sought expressions of interest by notice on the Council website, 
either on loan or as a disposal

 If the items should be released for recycling 

(4) All other items in category (b) will be considered by the relevant Area 
Committee, which shall receive the views of the Provost prior to their 
consideration of the matter, and who may determine:-

 If the items should be stored for future use by the Council
 If the items should be offered for sale locally
 If the items should be offered free to a local community group, having 

first sought expressions of interest by notice on the Council website, 
either on loan or as a disposal

 If the items should be given into the custody of 
[...]
                There are no equal opportunities implications.

RISK Any future risk will be addressed as soon as a 
decision is made as to the utilisation of the remaining 
funds.

CUSTOMER 
SERVICES

There are no Customer Services implications.

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services: Pippa Milne

Policy Lead: Ellen Morton

27 September 2016

For further information - please contact Andrew Collins, Regeneration Project 
Manager, Development and Infrastructure Services, Economic Development 
and Strategic Transportation 01436 657633











ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Helensburgh & Lomond Area    
Committee

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES

                       11 October 2016

HELENSBURGH SHOPFRONT ENHANCEMENT INITIATIVE - UPDATE

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 The purpose of this report is to: update Members on progress with the 
Helensburgh Shopfront Enhancement Initiative following the successful 
completion of the Round 1 Grant Awards; to provide an update on progress with 
the Round 2 grant applications process; and to seek approval to progress 
applications subject to the applicants providing clarification on their planning 
status or in the supplying of additional quotes. Paper also provides an update on 
expenditure to date

1.1 It is recommended that Members:

 Note the contents of the paper;
 Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Development and 

Infrastructure Services to approve the current, 14 Round 2 applications, 
subject to the applicants satisfying the application documentation 
requirements and providing confirmation of their proposals planning status. 
Subsequently to extend Round 2 to make use of any remaining balance of 
s75 funds.

 

 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES

Helensburgh & Lomond Area    
Committee

                  11 OCTOBER 2016

HELENSBURGH SHOPFRONT ENHANCEMENT INITIATIVE - UPDATE

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of this report is to: update Members on progress with the 
Helensburgh Shopfront Enhancement Initiative following the successful 
completion of the Round 1 Grant Awards; to provide an update on progress with 
the Round 2 grant applications process; and to seek approval to progress 
applications subject to the applicants providing clarification on their planning 
status or in the supplying of additional quotes. Paper also provides an update on 
expenditure to date

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members:

 Note the contents of the paper;
 Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Development and 

Infrastructure Services to approve the current, 14 Round 2 applications, 
subject to the applicants satisfying the application documentation 
requirements and providing confirmation of their proposals planning status. 
Subsequently to extend Round 2 to make use of any remaining balance of 
s75 funds.

4. DETAIL

4.1 On the 14 October 2014, the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee 
approved twenty Stage 2 (Round 1) Applications for funding from the 
Helensburgh Shopfront Enhancement Initiative funded from the Section 75 
(S75) contributions of the Waitrose development.

4.2 Of these 21 Stage 2 (Round 1) Grant Awards, 17 have fully completed works 
to their shopfronts, and all have now submitted grant claims, which have been 
processed and paid.  The remainder, Helensburgh Cycles, Catherine’s Coffee 
Shop, The Clock Tower and Visit Helensburgh, decided not to progress with 
works and subsequently their grant awards were withdrawn.  



4.3 As outlined in Table 1 below there remains approximately £71k of 
uncommitted S75 funding for the Helensburgh Shopfront Enhancement 
Initiative at the end of Round 1 

4.4 Table 1:

 Summary Table

Round 1 - Stage 2 Grant Applications (17) £63,881.14
Design fees (Round 1) £11,000.00
Design fees (Round 2) £2,250.00
Total £77,131.14
Grant funds available £140,000.00
Balance remaining in the S75 fund £62,868.86

4.5 Given the positive impact that the shopfr
[...]
opment Action Plan and approved 
Local Development Plan key actions and policy for safe guarding our built 
heritage and town centre regeneration.

6.2 Financial 

Grants funded through the S75 monies allocation to enhance shopfronts in the 
town centre

6.3 Legal

Any issues will be dealt with through the Conditions of Grant Contract

6.4 HR 

The Helensburgh Regeneration Project Manager will have overall 
responsibility for managing the Shopfronts Enhancement Initiative supported 
by external consultants as required

6.5 Equalities

None

6.6 Risk 

Financial – the S75 grant is not fully utilised; Quality – the work undertaken is not of 
acceptable standard. The Conditions of Grant will mitigate against risk, the financial 
risk is negligible given the time frame for allocating funds 

6.7 Customer Service

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure: Pippa Milne
 
Policy Lead: Ellen Morton

27 September 2016
                                                

For further information contact: Andrew Collins, Regeneration Project Manager, 
Phone number: 01436 657633  

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Status of Round 2 Applications
Appendix 2 – Plan showing completed Round 1 and applications for Round 2










	Agenda
	3a Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee meeting held on 9 August 2016.
	Minutes

	5 Friends of Duchess Wood - Management Plan October 2016 - September 2021
	A&BC Duchess Wood draft 5YMP 2016-2021 rev 050716_i

	6 Hermitage Park Update
	P10383-00-001-101 Masterplan

	7 Education MOD Funding Steering Group
	8 HELENSBURGH & LOMOND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 2016/2021
	9 ROADS REVENUE BUDGET -   FQ1
	10 Civic Furniture and Memorabilia - Helensburgh
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 1(a)
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 1(b)
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 2
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 3
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 4
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 5
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 6
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 7
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 8
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 9
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 10
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 11
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 12
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 13
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 14
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 15
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 16
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 17
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 18
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 19
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 20(a)
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 20(b)
	Helensburgh Furniture report App 20(c)

	11 HELENSBURGH -  OPTIONS FOR SURPLUS CHORD FUNDS
	11a Appendix A
	CHORD_APPENDIX A

	12 Helensburgh Shopfronts Initiative- Update
	12a Appendices
	CHORD - Helensburgh - Paper - HLAC - Shopfronts - Appendix 2 - Map of Affected Properties




Minutes of the meeting


  
MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH & LOMOND AREA COMMITTEE held in the 

PILLAR HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH 
on TUESDAY, 11 OCTOBER 2016 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)

 Councillor Maurice Corry          Councillor Aileen Morton
                   Councillor Vivien Dance           Councillor Ellen Morton
                   Councillor David Kinniburgh     Councillor Richard Trail
                   Councillor Robert G MacIntyre Councillor George Freeman
                   Councillor James Robb

   
Attending:                    Shona Barton – Area Committee Manager

                   Charlie Cairns  - Lower Clyde Greenspace Manager
                   Stewart Campbell – Chair – Friends of Duchess Wood 
                   Tom Murphy – Amenity Manager
                   Kevin McIntosh – Network Performance Manager
                   John Gordon – CHORD Programme Manager
                   Andrew Collins – Regeneration Project Manager  
                   Melissa Simpson – Hermitage Park Manager
                   Arlene Cullum – Senior Development Officer
                   Ishabel Bremner – Economic Growth Manager
                   

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Aileen Morton declared a non-financial interest in relation to the Friends of 
Duchess Wood – Management Plan 2016 – 2021 which is dealt with at Item 5 of this 
Minute by reason of being Chair of the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve 
Committee. She claimed the benefit of the specific exclusion as contained at section 
5.18 (2)(i) of the Standard Commission’s Guidance Note dated March 2016 to 
enable her to speak and vote.
   

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minutes of previous Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee 
meeting held on 9 August 2016. 
The Minute of the meeting held on 9 August 2016 was approved as a true 
record.

Matters arising



Councillor Aileen Morton drew attention to Item 8 of the previous Minute – 
Roads Revenue Budget and pointed out that no update had been 
received, as yet, in regards the remedial work to the Helensburgh Pier car 
park.

She also emphasised that the Guidance Note was still not on the Argyll 
and Bute Council website.

The Area Committee Manager confirmed that she would take these issues 
to the relevant officers for their review.  

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair invited questions from the members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting.

The following questions were submitted to Members by Mr Neil Waldron:-

Notice Boards

The lack of information provided in regards Area Committee meeting dates and 
venues.

The Area Committee Manager confirmed that an advert was placed routinely in the 
Helensburgh Advertiser providing the detail and venue of Area Committees. She 
would ensure that a notice providing this information was also placed in local notice 
boards.

Yellow traffic lines

The time taken to reinstate yellow and white lining on local roads following 
resurfacing.

The Amenity Manager outlined the difficulty in procuring the services of companies 
to undertake road lining work. He advised that plans were being progressed to liaise 
with other local authorities to work in partnership and procure this service.

Action: The Amenity Manager would contact Mr Waldron to provide further 
information regarding progress of this issue.    

Train Service – Helensburgh to Glasgow

The initial temporary timetable had been made permanent without notification or 
consultation with the local community. Train times and stopping points were causing 
problems and some consternation to local travellers.  Mr Waldron enquired if Argyll 
and Bute Council intended holding discussion with Abelio to address this.

The Chair affirmed that Helensburgh Community Council had been active in 
addressing this issue and outlined a recent meeting held between the local MSP and 
the Managing Director of Abellio. In addition, local Members advised of a 
forthcoming meeting with the Head of Business Development at Abelio and regular 



meetings with Strathclyde Partnership Transport (SPT). SPT were pursuing an 
impact statement from Abellio on the current timetable in place.

Norman Muir, Helensburgh Community Council asked a question in regards to the 
wording contained within the minute relating to Area Scorecards. Members 
highlighted that the wording could be misconstrued and that the phrasing could 
perhaps be changed.

Action:  The Programme Manager would be requested to provide a short, 
introductory sentence to clarify the terminology.

A reporter from the Helensburgh Advertiser asked for clarification in regards if a 
decision had been made on further evening Area Committee meetings.

The Chair affirmed that discussion had taken place at the September Business Day 
meeting and Members were agreeable to holding some evening meetings during the 
course of the year. This would not be routine, but some would be scheduled to take 
place in the evening.

There were no further questions and the Chair thanked the public in attendance for 
the questions submitted. 
  

5. FRIENDS OF DUCHESS WOOD - MANAGEMENT PLAN OCTOBER 2016 - 
SEPTEMBER 2021 

The Committee considered a report which sought the noting and approval from 
Members of a new management plan for the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve 
(LNR). 

Decision:

Members agreed to note and approve the new Management Plan.  

The Chair commended the work and effort undertaken by the Local Nature Reserve 
Committee.   

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
9 September 2016,  submitted.)

6. HERMITAGE PARK UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the current delivery 
phase of Hermitage Park.

Discussion followed and Members asked for clarification on the possibility of a new 
crossing point on Sinclair Street. The Senior Development Officer Advised that there 
was some funding allocated towards a traffic management plan which was a 
condition of the Planning Permission which had been granted.  It was also noted that 
a report on Traffic Management in Helensburgh would be submitted to the December 
meeting of the Area Committee and this would provide further information on any 
proposed crossing.



Decision:

Members agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
9 September 2016, submitted.)

7. EDUCATION MOD FUNDING STEERING GROUP 

The Committee considered a report which requested an appointment to the Education 
MOD Funding Steering Group to take effect immediately and for a period until the next 
Local Government Elections in May 2017.  During the course of the discussion on this 
item, Councillor Ellen Morton intimated that she could no longer continue as member of 
the Group, therefore there were 2 nominations required.

Decision:

Members agreed:-

1. To appoint Councillors Aileen Morton and James Robb.to the Education MOD 
Funding Steering Group until the next Local Government Elections in May 
2017; and

2. That officers would ascertain the schedule of future meetings of the Education 
MOD Steering Group and this would be provided to Members.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 9 September 2016, 
submitted.)

8. HELENSBURGH & LOMOND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 
2016/2021 

The Committee considered a report which sought approval from Members on the 
proposed Helensburgh and Lomond Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP) 
2016/21 aligned to the overarching Strategic Argyll and Bute Economic Development 
Action Plan.

Decision:

Members agreed to:-

1.  Note the content of the report;  
2. Endorse the Helensburgh and Lomond EDAP 2016/21 as a working 

document subject to the inclusion of the comments made by Members at the 
meeting; and

3. Note the content of the draft Strategic EDAP (Appendix 2) which will be 
submitted to the Council’s Environment, Development and Infrastructure (EDI) 
Committee in November 2016.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
9 September 2016, submitted.)



9. ROADS REVENUE BUDGET -   FQ1 

The Committee considered a report which provided information on road maintenance 
revenue activities being delivered in Q1 2016/17.

Members highlighted various issues which the Amenity Manager agreed to take 
forward. 

Decision:

Members agreed to note the report.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
9 September 2016, submitted.)

10. CIVIC FURNITURE AND MEMORABILIA - HELENSBURGH 

The Committee considered a report which requested that Members decide upon the 
future of the items identified in this report in line with the protocol outlined at section 4.2.

Decision:

Members agreed:-

(1) That arrangements are made for the items identified at 4.3.2 and 4.4.2 to 
      be moved to the Helensburgh and Lomond Civic Centre and displayed at 
      appropriate locations within the building; 

(2) To loan the Boer War Memorial to the Heritage Trust and to delegate 
      authority to the Executive Director of Customer Services to draw up such 
      legal agreement as required;

(3) That the William Yellowlees painting is relocated to the Helensburgh 
      Library to be part of the permanent exhibition on Henry Bell;

(4) To delegate to the Area Committee Manager in consultation with the 
      Chair and Vice Chair to identify a suitable location within Helensburgh for 
      the display of the ceremonial chairs located in the Municipal Buildings 
      and in the Marriage Rooms, and if no location can be identified that they 
      are subject to formal valuation and arrangements are made for them to 
      be sold; and

(5) That the furniture identified at 4.3.1 and 4.4.1 is subject to formal 
      valuation and arrangements are thereafter made for the sale of this 
      furniture to be progressed with the proceeds from the sale being used to 
      facilitate the display of the civic items

Councillor Freeman, having moved an amendment which failed to find a seconder, 
required his dissent from the foregoing decision to be recorded. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 9 September 2016, 
submitted.)



11. HELENSBURGH -  OPTIONS FOR SURPLUS CHORD FUNDS 

The Committee considered a report which outlined the spend Options for the surplus 
CHORD funds as reported to the Helensburgh and Lomond Area Committee in 
December 2015.

The Chair thanked Helensburgh Community Council for their input and for the 
documentation which had been tabled at the meeting.

Motion:

To agree the recommendations as outlined in the report.
Moved by Councillor Mulvaney, seconded by Councillor Ellen Morton

Amendment 1

To continue this issue to the December Area Committee to allow further discussion.

Moved by Councillor Dance, seconded by Councillor Aileen Morton

Amendment 2

The Area Committee agrees to continue consideration of this item to allow further 
options for this funding to be investigated.    

Moved by Councillor Freeman, seconded by Councillor Trail.

Councillor Mulvaney, with the agreement of his seconder Councillor Ellen Morton, 
withdrew the Motion and Amendment 1 became the Motion.

Decision:

Following a show of hands vote, the Motion was carried by 8 votes to 1 and the 
Committee resolved accordingly.
  
(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
9 September 2016, submitted.)

(a) Appendix A 
The Area Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A 
to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

12. HELENSBURGH SHOPFRONTS INITIATIVE- UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which provided the progress  with the 
Helensburgh Shopfront Enhancement Initiative following the successful completion 
of the Round 1 Grant Awards; to provide an update on progress with the Round 2 
grant applications process; and to seek approval to progress applications subject to 
the applicants



Decision:

Members agreed to:-

1.  Note the contents of the report; and
2.  Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Development and  

 Infrastructure Services to approve the current, 14 Round 2 applications, 
 subject to the applicants satisfying the application documentation 
 requirements and providing confirmation of their proposals planning status. 

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
15 September 2016,  submitted.)

(a) Appendices 
The appendices were exempt.


